by a vote of four to one approved a recommendation to the Grand Island City Council regarding 
the lump sum pension benefit for retiree, Captain Peter Kortum;  and

WHEREAS, said recommendation is for the Grand Island City Council to accept 
the amount of Seven Hundred, Eighty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred, Eight Dollars and Sixty 
Cents ($783,908.60) as the average of three (3) quotes obtained for annuities for Captain 
Kortum;  and

WHEREAS, the financial obligation of the City of Grand Island in meeting the 
above stated recommendation is Two Hundred, Sixty-One Thousand, Five Hundred, Eleven